

FILED
08-14-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS – DISTRICT II
Case No. 2023AP000460

In the Matter of the Mental Commitment of D.E.S.:
WINNEBAGO COUNTY,

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

D.E.S.,

Respondent-Appellant.

Appeal of Involuntary Commitment and Medication
Orders entered in Winnebago County Circuit Court,
the Hon. Teresa Basiliere, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS B. AQUINO
Assistant State Public Defender
State Bar No. 1066516

Office of the State Public Defender
Post Office Box 7862
Madison, WI 53707-7862
(608) 266-1971
aquinot@opd.wi.gov

Attorney for Respondent-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	4
Amended Statement of Issues.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. The County’s only evidence that D.E.S. was “dangerous” was based on inadmissible hearsay.....	7
A. Dr. Anderson’s hearsay testimony based on records not introduced into evidence was offered for the truth of the matter asserted: that D.E.S. engaged in aggressive and violent behavior.	7
B. Section 907.03 authorizes “disclosure” of inadmissible facts relied upon by experts for limited purposes, not admission of those facts for their substantive value.....	10
C. If Dr. Anderson’s testimony regarding D.E.S.’s behavior was not admitted for the truth of the matter asserted, then there was no substantive evidence of D.E.S.’s behavior from which the circuit court could make the requisite “specific findings of fact.”	11
D. The “treatment record” alternative to recency sets a legal standard for commitment, not a rule of evidence.....	13

E. The County failed to meet its
burden of proving that Dr.
Anderson’s hearsay testimony
was harmless. 14

II. Reversal of the commitment order
requires reversal of the involuntary
medication order..... 18

Conclusion 18

Certifications..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Conley Pub. Grp., Ltd. v. J. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 2003 WI 119, 265 Wis. 2d 128, 665 N.W.2d 879.....	12
<i>Day v. State</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 392, 284 N.W.2d 666 (1979).....	15
<i>In re Est. of Rille ex rel. Rille</i> , 2007 WI 36, 300 Wis. 2d 1, 728 N.W.2d 693	14
<i>Martindale v. Ripp</i> , 2001 WI 113, 246 Wis. 2d 67, 629 N.W.2d 698.....	15
<i>Matter of Commitment of D.J.W.</i> , 2020 WI 41, 391 Wis. 2d 231, 942 N.W.2d 277	9, 12, 17
<i>Matter of Commitment of I.R.T.</i> , unpublished slip op., Case No. 2020AP996 (WI App. Nov. 24, 2021).....	9
<i>Mid-State Fertilizer Co. v. Exch. Nat. Bank of Chicago</i> , 877 F.2d 1333 (7th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Pophal v. Siverhus</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 533, 484 N.W.2d 555 (Ct. App. 1992).....	13
<i>Royster-Clark, Inc. v. Olsen's Mill, Inc.</i> , 2006 WI 46, 290 Wis. 2d 264, 714 N.W.2d 530	13
<i>State v. Anker</i> , 2014 WI App 107, 357 Wis. 2d 565, 855 N.W.2d 483.....	7
<i>State v. Heine</i> , 2014 WI App 32, 354 Wis. 2d 1, 844 N.W.2d 409.....	11

<i>State v. Kleser</i> , 2010 WI 88, 328 Wis. 2d 42, 786 N.W.2d 144 (2010)	8
<i>State v. Matson</i> , 2003 WI App 253, 268 Wis. 2d 725, 674 N.W.2d 51	16
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 2023 WI 9, 405 Wis. 2d 654, 985 N.W.2d 87	11
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012)	11
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 51.20	12, 13, 17
Wis. Stat. § 902.01	14
Wis. Stat. § 907.03	8, 10, 11, 13
Wis. Stat. § 908.03	13
Wis. Stat. § 908.04	14
Wis. Stat. § 908.045	14
